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AGENDA ITEM 4

Consider noting in minutes any off right-of-way work on any County road done by Road & Bridge Unified
System.

Moved: Judge Doerfler

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To approve the following utility requests:

Haegelin Construction Co., Ltd., for road cuts on Mocha Trail;

Chisholm Trail S.U.D., for a road bore on Woodcrest Street in Northlake Subdivision;
Grande Communications, Inc., for ROW on Great Oaks Drive in Brushy Creek;
Verizon Southwest for ROW on CR 300.

Vote:5-0
< Attachment >

WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS

Utility Requests — 06/04/02

Precinct |

A. Haegelin Construction Co., Ltd.
1. Mocha Trail ~ 2 Road cuts for water line and force main.

Precinct |l

Precinct Il

A. Chisholm Trail S.U.D.
1. Woodcrest St. in Northlake Sub. — Road bore.

B. Grande Communications, Inc.
1. Great Oaks Drive in Brushy Creek — ROW.,

Precinct IV

A, Verizon Southwest
1. CR 300 - ROW

,{-.,,M b-4-02
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S-28-02
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION -
| UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: 5 - 22-0

3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that B Q g%g\] n Q_.m S+’f‘ ety g&- 2 t 5. L‘[‘d .
B
Cormpany proposes fo place a wﬂtef‘ hv.ve.. and £Qgg£, Yrial []'

Line within the right-ofwayof  YNeadha [canl
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.) '

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Qur firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by 3 copies of
drawings attached to this notice. -

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the &Y-d'- day of Q une 2003,

APPROVAL Firm: k\ap%el N (L:m;kv ':,;_,Ca.,ldc-'

This application is hereby approved subject to the W"Z'

following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature

A lert L. \

it is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name

Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to Address: é D (:BQX g 53 (2
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon

this County Road; and it is further understood that n, 15;’(1h TTx 1 BT lels
in the future, should Williamson County, for any i

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: - - e
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax: SIS~ 3%3 4 Q 1 |
This installation work shall not damage any part of the / wg:
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to Va4 ' 2

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSCN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY:

UN QAD

: 5, 2
DATE // 24’_'1 &
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Y

CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

L__Albect L. Lia.g%gh . .Contractor for Ha_ﬁ%‘.m.ﬁcn&!:ﬂ@m_&%kﬂ-
in Williamson County, Texas d&hereby agree to the following schedules and conditions for doing work within

the right-of-way of Meeha, T rard which is @ public roadway
maintained by Williamson County.

1. 1 will contact the Williamson County Unified Road Systern at least 48 hours
priar fo start of construction. -

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for ane-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Contral Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opene ;
at Aight and on weekends. -~

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum &' of road shouider between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflactive and
lighted with waming lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use. ' ‘

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance area. All
waming lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

6. Construction wark and road repair on County right-af-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7. | will notify the Wiliamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to sail
conditions or other problems.

DATE SIGNED
Willlamson County Unified Road Systemn . Ll
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME%

Georgetown, T 78626
e P Ao

ADDRESS

_%Jwﬂ&_b__
CiTY, STATE, ZIP'CODE

_B13.-3%%.-4900

PHONE
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PERPENDICULAR UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W.
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" 1. Hot mix asphalt 1 1/2" min. thickness. Rall in place ta match existing surface, + or — 1/8

talerance.

2. Treach backfil shall be flexible base, compacted to 95% eptimum in 8" layers unless otherwise
appraved and specified. Flexible base to malch existing base thickness or 8 inches, whichever is
greater { specificatlons; TxDOT ltem 247, Type A, Grade 2).

3. Pipe embedment (pipe envelape) size and materials shall be g3 specified elsewhere by utililty company
end/cr {ts engineers. Pipe depth shell be as specified elsewhere provided that minimum depths are

met,

4. Saw cut shall be made prior to diteh cut. If pavernent I3 damaged during .cut, a new saw cut shall be
made beyond the damaged area end new pavement placed,

5. V¥here roadside ditches (bar ditches) ore erossed by the ullity pipe, minimum depth ta the top of

Mra afma Al i bl W . T

Bemmn wmambadle. a=d
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06/04/2002
PARALLEL UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W.
HINIMUM PAVEMENT REPAIR . -
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1. Hot mix asphalt to malch existing HMAC thickness or 27 minimum, whichever is greater, Rall in place

ta match existing surface, + or — 1/8" tolerance.

2,  Trench backfit shall be Nexibie base, compacted to 957% optimum in 87 lay;r-'- uniess otherwise
appraved and specified. Flexible base to maich existing base thickness or 87, whichever Is greater

" (Specifications: TxDQT item 247, Type A, Grade 2).

3. Pipe embedment {pipe envelape) size end malericls shall be a3 specified elsewhere by the ulility
company end/ar its enginesrs., Pipe depth shall be as specified elsewhere provided that minimum

depths are mabl

4,  Saw cul shall be made prior lo ditch cul. If pavement is damagsed during <ul, 0 new sow cut shall be
made beyand the demaqed grea and new pavemnent placed,

5. Damaae bevand the centerline requires reoair aver entire raadwav width.
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
ROAD BORE PERMIT
May 21, 2002

TO:  Wililamson County Unified Road System DATE:
1800 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT
3/4" waterline in g 4” casing -

line within the right-of-way of ____100drest St.. 1n Northlake Subdivision

as follows: {give location, length, general demgn etc.)

The existing waterline is on the Fast side of Woodcrest, 0Dpr0x1m0tely
9’ from the pavement, buried 26”. The width of the pavement is 20’.

Depth of bore to be made: 36",
Contractor is BiIl Ellis, Bulls Eve Excavating, Inc.

Off of FM 3405, bore is approximately 1600’ north on WOodcrest

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Formal notice is hereby given that

Company proposestoplacea

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicabie portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Centrol Devlcgg required for adoption by the

“Transportation Code” (V.C. T.A. CH.251) -
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown_

by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 25 day of MGV &3 2062

APPROVAL Fem__Chisholm Trafl $,U.D,
Q,Zér’&m' A %&»//b’v

This application is heraby approved subject to the

following understandings and restrictions, Authorized Signature
Patricia B. Rodgers
It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to Address:_ P 0 Box 249
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon Florence, Tx 76527
2

this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

Increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change -

the structure of fhis road ar right-of-way, this line, Phone: 254/793-3103
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the :
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax: 254/793-3100
This installation work shall not damage any part of the f’g/’ 7

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners. <
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT / 2\ ‘Z/ Y, :2

BY:__,%__&&#-—— @ pad Losree
DATE: 5’/;;24&- . $=/2 Q)/O% _
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CETISTALE

"UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System ‘DATE: - 5/21/02
3151 8. E. inner Loop, Suite B T
Georgetown, Texas 78626

‘Formal notice is bersby given that GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, INC

Cornpany proposes to place a_uUtiity Pole & Atecl. Fren Opﬁa C’mm,ﬁme

Line within the right-of-way of _ Great Oaks Dr.
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

Set pole Approx. 275" North of first pole on Great Oaks; Norht of Sam Bass Rd on the West side Great Oaks Dr.

M’& Bles n We&: Sfb}ig,fg Opks @M’ 9/9 P i

et g e et o

e gy

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road Sysi{em in accordance wilh governing laws. _ :

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying .
with appiicabie portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adnptlcn by the
*Transportation Code™ (V.C.T.A. CH.251)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is mare fully shown by 3 copies of
drawings attached to this notice. -

Construction of this line is propased to begin on or after the___ 26_ day of_ May : 2002
" APPROVAL “Firm; GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, INC
/

i RS T BIRH L b e Y R e

This application is hereby approved subject to the £
following understandings and restrictions. Authérized $ignature

s
GREGORY PEPPER- PLANNING COORDINATOR ‘;‘
It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Nams k
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address: '9601 DESSAU RD SUITE 305
grant any right, ¢laim, titie or easement In or upon AUSTIN.TX 78754

this County Road; and It is further understood that
in the future, should Williamsan County, for any
reason, need to.work, improve, relocate, widen, ) i
increase, add to, decrease, or in any rmanner change .

the structure of this raad or right-of-way, this line, Phone:
if afected, will be moved at the direction of the .

williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax:
This installation work shall not damage any part of the ' A c/ 5

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to .

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent 5/ ?0/ ¢ A
prapearly owners, /f .
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON.COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT 0.
GRIDS: 6162,6163 g .

sy'mméﬁn%ﬁﬁ’ = ' MAPSCO: ~ 375e

_——— 5‘/.11/01.«

AN TS T,

512-220-4800 X294

512-220-4810
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

—_— —_—
L Mh’a/ .Contractor for ]ZS L
i, Sviliamsen Zounly, Tegas do hareby agrag to the following scheduies and congitions for aoing work within
the right-of-way of mks 3}? which is a public roadway
maintzined by Williamson- County:.

1. I wilt contact the Wilkamsan County Unified Road System at leas! 48 hours
prior te start of construction.

2. All wark in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3 2uls will be opened for one-haif the roadway eonly, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way trafiic through. This type of
operation will ba held lo 2 minimum and all advance warning gigns and
harricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Cotral Devices, These cuts wilt also be filled and entire roadway opened '
at night and on weskands.

4. Roeadside wark in ditches alongside the trenched surface may bs lefi
openad gt night, onty if they ¢an be barricaded solidly behwean open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6 of road shoulder babtwveen the
pavement edae and ths barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
fighted with warning lights and conform to the requiremants of the
TRLLT.CO. for nightlime use.

Any construction area to be maintainad from dusk to dawn shail have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance arega. All
warning lights shal! be installed to & minirmum mounting height of 35" to the
boltam of the lans.

el

A Construction work and road repair on Counly right-of-way will be done o
Williamson County Standacds and to the approval of the Williamson County
Linified Road System,

Iowill nolify the Williamson County Unified Road Syslem and obtain
apprrysat prioe 1o any changes from this agreement if required due tr) s0il

canditions or nther problems.

DATRE T SIG
Williznnzon County Unified Road Systam peD SIaAP 9'\)
A151 5. E. loner Loop, Ste. B _ CONTRACTOR (FPRIMNT NAME)
Geargetown, Texas 78626 — )J
“YZTT FeELTeEL _\N.
ADDRESS '

- AdsTN X x4y

CITY, STATE, Zir (.-ODE

R R A R TN
PHONE
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06/04/2002 . NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

5'4/3/4/ 37P00icy
. §-21- 2002

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE:
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that VE ey yzZon 5 ou -Ll'\wg‘;"'
BURIED  communicat on

line within the right-of-way of__coun+ ¥ RrRoad 200

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

RE ainNING Appzaxum-k-hely 1200 FEET wast oF
THE INTERSEc T IOoN OF CQuUAIFT ¥ RCADRS 200 ¢ 2ol-
A COPMMUNICATION LINE To Be BURIED 20 INCHES
DEEP - & FEET So6uTH OF THE NORTM R.0.W. aArmd
CONTINUING IN A ' WEST £ NORTHWESTLY DIRsEcTiON
Foz A DisTANCE OF appRox. 6900 FEET To FAM 477e.
The fine will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County

Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws. -Tuh1s capre v il be

BuriED ALONG THE Neaw R.0.\A. OF uNT Y ROAD 200.
Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic controf measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the

"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances .is more fully shown

by copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the | *T dayof_July ‘02 .
APPROVAL Frm. Ve i1zany S W

Company proposestoplacea

This application is hereby approved subject to the bc

following understandings and restrictions. Authorized "Signature
Daniel Dobias

It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address;_ 1700 N. AUSTIN AVE.
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon GCEORGETOWN, TX. 78626

this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: 512-869-2257

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax 512-8692291

This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to . S / g g 0 2

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY:
COUNTY ROAD TRATOR

DATE; 5'// 2 a;/a 1
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Consent Agenda

The Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the Court may act on with one
single vote. The Judge or a Commissioner may pull any item from the Consent Agenda in order that the
court discuss and act upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.

(Items 5- 12)

AGENDA ITEM 5

Consider approving a line item transfer for County Court #1:
From: 0100-0409-004998 Contingencies 23,000.00
To: (0100-0426-004130  Court Appointed Attorneys 23,000.00

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Commissioner Heiligenstein
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for County Court #1:

From: 0100-0409-004998 Contingencies 23,000.00
To: 0100-0426-004130  Court Appointed Attorneys 23,000.00
Vote: 5-0 '

< Attachment >




